

No. 11-400

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEDICAID MANDATE

DAVID B. KOPEL
Counsel of Record
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Ave.
Denver, Colo. 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The text of the Constitution and the de- bates surrounding its adoption, as duly applied by Supreme Court case law, show that although the Constitution granted sovereignty over some subjects to the fed- eral government, the Constitution also re- tained the states as sovereign entities.....	3
A. The Founders recognized that the Con- stitution divided sovereignty	3
B. The constitutional text shows intent to divide sovereignty.....	5
C. The ratification record shows intent to divide sovereignty.....	7
1. James Madison, Roger Sherman, and others.....	7
2. Tench Coxe.....	11
II. Inherent in “sovereignty” is the constitu- tional concept of “independence”	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The constitutional concept of “independence” includes states’ power to make policy, particularly fiscal policy, for their citizens within their sphere, free from federal coercion	16
IV. Long-standing Supreme Court jurisprudence protects state “independence” by invalidating federal coercion of states.....	19
V. Several aspects of the Medicaid mandates render them uniquely coercive compared to other funded federal mandates	24
A. The Founding-Era record reveals a specific understanding that <i>especially</i> in the area of social services, the states could make free decisions, uncoerced by the federal government	24
B. The ACA’s Medicaid mandates do not comply with the standards previously outlined by this Court	28
C. Under the ACA, state budgetary decisions are placed at the boundless discretion of federal bureaucrats.....	30
D. The Medicaid mandates are an effort by Congress unilaterally to rewrite the Constitution.....	31
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	11
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	19-20
Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	21, 22
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	15-16
Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Ex- pense Board v. College Savings Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	20
Gibbons v. Odgen, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	25
Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	20
Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	26
Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents, 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	20
McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13, 20, 22
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11
Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi, 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	26
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	20, 21-22
South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	22-23, 26, 27, 28
Steward Machine Co. v. Davis, 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	23
United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	26, 27
Virginia v. West Virginia, 246 U.S. 565 (1918).....	6

OTHER CASES

Florida v. Dept. of Health & Human Services, 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2011 WL 5515165 (2011).....	30
---	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1396c.....	30
-----------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Arts. Confed., art. II	3, 13
U.S. Const., amend. X	6-7
U.S. Const., amend. XI	21, 22
U.S. Const., art. I, §3, cl. 1	5
U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl. 3	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl. 7	26
U.S. Const., art. I, §8, cl. 12	26
U.S. Const., art. III, §2, cl. 2	5
U.S. Const., art. IV, §3, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const., art. V.....	6
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	5
 BOOKS	
COOKE, JACOB, TENCH COXE AND THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1978).....	11, 12
FRIENDS OF THE CONSTITUTION: WRITINGS OF THE “OTHER” FEDERALISTS 1787-1788 (Colleen A. Sheehan & Gary L. McDowell eds., 1998)	11, 12, 15, 24
NATELSON, ROBERT G., THE ORIGINAL CONSTITU- TION, WHAT IT ACTUALLY SAID AND MEANT (2d ed., 2011)	6
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1891)	21
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICA- TION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
THE NEW ENGLAND FARMER (S.W. Cole & Simon Brown eds., 1851).....	8
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FEDERALIST No. 17.....	27
FEDERALIST No. 32.....	19
FEDERALIST No. 39.....	9
FEDERALIST No. 40.....	15
FEDERALIST No. 45.....	9-10
FEDERALIST No. 81.....	21
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Report on Manufactures</i> (Dec. 5, 1791).....	26, 27
Monroe, James, <i>Special Message to the House of Representatives Containing the Views of the President of the United States on the Sub- ject of Internal Improvements</i> (1822).....	27
Opening/Response Brief of Appellee/Cross- Appellant States, <i>in</i> State of Florida et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2011 WL 5515165 (2011).....	28
ARTICLES	
Halbrook, Stephen P. & David B. Kopel, <i>Tench Coxe and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the Early Republic</i> , 7 WM. & MARY BILL OF RIGHTS J. 347 (1999).....	11-12
Natelson, Robert G., <i>A Reminder: The Consti- tutional Values of Sympathy and Independ- ence</i> , 91 KY. L. J. 353 (2002-03).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Enumerated Powers of States</i> , 3 NEV. L.J. 469 (2003).....	24, 25
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The General Welfare Clause and the Public Trust: An Essay in Original Understanding</i> , 52 U. KAN. L. REV. 1 (2003).....	26
